Board of Zoning Adjustment

Staff Report
June 20, 2016

Case No(s): 16CUP1008
Project Name: None
Location: 4122 Ralph Avenue
Owner(s): Patricia Bryan Revocable Trust
Applicant(s): Addelhafid Magouh
Representative(s): Cliff Ashburner, Mark Madison
Project Area/Size: 0.78 acres
Existing Zoning District:  EZ-1, Enterprise Zone
Existing Form District: SW, Suburban Workplace Form District
Jurisdiction: Louisville Metro
Council District: 1 — Jessica Green
Case Manager: Jon E. Crumbie, Planning & Design Coordinator
REQUESTS
e Conditional Use Permit to allow an indoor recycling center (tire shredding facility) in a EZ-1 zoning

district
¢ Waiver to reduce the required landscape buffer area along the roadway.

Location Requirement Request Waiver

ICamp Ground Road/Ralph Avenue 10’ 5 5’

CASE SUMMARY/BACKGROUND
The applicant is proposing to expand an existing structure on site to allow for indoor recycling.
The operation will include only one step of the recycling process, shredding. Tires will arrive
whole, be shredded and then loaded into the vehicles to go to other recycling facilities or end
users. There will be one to two trucks a day.

SITE CONTEXT
The site is irregular in shape and located on the southeast corner of Ralph Avenue and Camp
Ground Road. The site is surrounded by industrial uses to the north, south, east, and west.
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LAND USE/ZONING DISTRICT/FORM DISTRICT TABLE

Land Use Zoning Form District

Subject Property

Existing \Vacant Industrial EZ-1 SW

Proposed Indoor Recycling EZ-1 SW
Surrounding Properties

North Industrial EZ-1 SW

South Industrial EZ-1 SW

East Industrial EZ-1 SW

West Industrial EZ-1 SW

PREVIOUS CASES ON SITE
There are no previous cases on this site.

INTERESTED PARTY COMMENTS
Staff did not receive any interested party comments.

APPLICABLE PLANS AND POLICIES

Cornerstone 2020
Land Development Code

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS
FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS

1. Is the proposal consistent with the applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan?

STAFF: The proposal preserves and renovates an existing structure and will incorporate building design
that is consistent with the surrounding industrial area. All lighting and landscaping will be code compliant.

2. Is the proposal compatible with surrounding land uses and the general character of the area including such
factors as height, bulk, scale, intensity, traffic, noise, odor, drainage, dust, lighting, appearance, etc?

STAFF: The proposal is compatible with the general character of the surrounding neighborhoods in
terms of height, scale, intensity, lighting, noise and appearance.

3. Are necessary public facilities (both on-site and off-site), such as transportation, sanitation, water, sewer,
drainage, emergency services, education, recreation, etc. adequate to serve the proposed use?
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STAFF: The proposal has been reviewed by Public Works and MSD and both have approved the plan.
The Louisville Fire District #1 did not comment on the proposal.

4. Does the proposal comply with the following specific standards required to obtain the conditional use permit
requested? There are 8 items in the listed requirements for indoor recycling. Items C., 3. b., and c. will be
met.

Solid Waste Management Facilities, including composting facilities, construction/demolition
debris facilities, firewood production and sales, indoor recycling facilities, outdoor recycling
facilities, and solid waste transfer stations may be permitted subject to the conditions and in the
zoning districts listed in the following subsections. In addition, the following conditions apply to
all of these types of facilities:

A. All of the facilities referenced in this sub-section 4.2.46 are required to have a license to operate from the
Jefferson County Waste Management District (SWR 20.0). The site cannot be issued a license until all
zoning issues have been resolved.

B. A specific written or site plan for vehicle cleaning facilities to prevent the tracking of mud, dirt
or other debris onto any public roadway shall be reviewed and approved by the Director of
Works before public hearing.

C. A continuous fence a minimum of 6 feet high shall be placed along the boundaries of all work
and storage areas and provided with gates of the same construction as the fence which shall
remain locked at all times when active operations are not taking place and shall be properly
maintained until all operations are completed.

D. When adjoining any residential zoning district, the facility may not be operated on Sunday or
earlier than 7:00 a.m. or later than 6:00 p.m. on any other day.

E. In addition to these conditions, the following conditions apply to the respective category.

3. Indoor Recycling Facilities, if not in conflict with other laws or ordinances, may be located in
the M-2, M-3 and EZ-1 Industrial Districts upon granting of a Conditional Use Permit after the
location and nature of such use have been approved by the Board of Zoning Adjustment. The
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall review the Comprehensive Plan, the plans and statements of
the applicant and shall not permit such buildings, structures, or uses until it has been shown that
the public health, safety, and general welfare will be properly protected, and that necessary safe
guards will be provided for the protection of surrounding property and person. Recycling and/or
storage of the following materials:

Glass and glass products

Paper and paper board and fiber Non-ferrous metals

Ferrous metals (limited to food and beverage containers)

Wallboard Plastic and rubber products, and Insulation; may be permitted when developed in
compliance with the following conditions:

a. The operation including loading and unloading operations is completely enclosed in
building(s) approved for such purposes by all applicable fire protection authorities. The loading
area will be outside the building facing Ralph Avenue.

b. The operation will not have or require any fire, smelting, fumes, chemicals or other toxic
materials, hazardous waste or by-products, and the use and site shall conform to such other
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requirements and conditions as the Board in the exercise of sound discretion may require for
the protection of surrounding property, persons, and neighborhoods values.

c. The building(s) shall be a minimum of 200 feet or a lesser distance if approved by the Board

of Zoning Adjustment from any surrounding residential district(s). The Board may substitute
additional screening requirements for a reduction of the 200-foot setback.

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR WAIVER
(Camp Ground Road/Ralph Avenue)

@) The waiver will not adversely affect adjacent property owners; and

STAFF: The waiver will not adversely affect adjacent property owners since the landscape
requirements will be met.

(b) The waiver will not violate specific guidelines of Cornerstone 2020; and

STAFF: Guideline 3, policy 9 of Cornerstone 2020 calls for the protection of the character of residential
areas, roadway corridors and public spaces from visual intrusions and mitigate when appropriate.
Guideline 3, policy 24 states that parking, loading and delivery areas located adjacent to residential
areas should be designed to minimize the impacts from noise, lights and other potential impacts, and
that parking and circulation areas adjacent to streets should be screened or buffered. Guideline 13,
policy 4 calls for ensuring appropriate landscape design standards for different land uses within
urbanized, suburban, and rural areas. Guideline 13, Policy 6 calls for screening and buffering to
mitigate adjacent incompatible uses. The intent of landscape buffer areas is to create suitable
transitions where varying forms of development adjoin, to minimize the negative impacts resulting from
adjoining incompatible land uses, to decrease storm water runoff volumes and velocities associated
with impervious surfaces, and to filter air borne and water borne pollutants.

(© The extent of the waiver of the regulation is the minimum necessary to afford relief to the applicant; and

STAFF: The extent of the waiver of the regulation is the minimum necessary to afford relief to the
applicant since the reduction will allow the drive aisle to be maximized for loading and truck
maneuvering.

(d) Either:
(i) The applicant has incorporated other design measures that exceed the minimums of the district and
compensate for non-compliance with the requirements to be waived (net beneficial effect); OR
(ii) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the
reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant.

STAFF: The strict application of the provisions of the regulations would deprive the applicant of the
reasonable use of land because a portion of the drive aisle would have to be eliminated.

TECHNICAL REVIEW
The applicant will need to state the business hours of operation.
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STAFF CONCLUSIONS

Based upon the information in the staff report, the testimony and evidence provided at the public hearing,
BOZA must determine if the proposal meets the standards for granting the Conditional Use Permit and
landscape waiver as established in the LDC.

NOTIFICATION
Date Purpose of Notice Recipients
6/3/16 APO Notice First tier adjoining property owners
Neighborhood notification recipients
6/3/16 Sign Posting Subject Property
ATTACHMENTS
1. Zoning Map
2. Aerial Map
3. Justification Statement/Business Plan
4, Neighborhood Meeting
5. Elevations
6. Site Plan
7. Conditions of Approval
1. Zoning Map
Publishing Date: June 14, 2016 Page 5 of 15 16CUP1013




“4127 RALPY.AVE

2. Aerial Photograph
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3. Applicant’s Justification Statement and Proposed Findings of Fact
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General Waiver Justification:

In order to justify approval of any waiver, the Planning Commission or Board of Zoning Adjustment considers four
criteria. Please answer all of the following questions, Use additional sheets if needed. A response of yes, no, or N/A

is not acceptable.

1. Will the waiver adversely affect adjacent property owners?

The waiver will not adversely affect adjoining property owners. Currently, the site is not landscaped in
any way. The applicant will provide plant material and a 5' Landscape Buffer area to screen
maneuvering and parking areas within the site. The subject property is also in an industrial area with
few properties that have been brought up to contemporary standards.

2. Will the waiver violate the Comprehensive Plan?

The waiver will not violate the Comprehensive Plan. The subject property will be used for indoor
recycling, fostering sustainable business practices. The subject property will also be, at the
conclusion of the redevelopment effort, more in keeping with Cornerstone 2020 and the Land

Development Code than the existing condition. RECE ‘VE[)

JUN 102015

PLANNING &
SIGN SERVICES

3. Is extent of waiver of the regulation the minimum necessary to afford relief tcpée applicant?

The extent of the waiver is the minimum necessary to afford relief to the applicant. The applicant is
proposing to provide as much landscaping as possible along Ralph Avenue in light of the need to
maneuver vehicles around the proposed building. The odd shape of the site also contributes to the
lack of room for a larger buffer area.

4. Has either (a) the applicant incorporated other design measures that exceed the minimums of
the district and compensate for non-compliance with the requirements to be waived (net
beneficial effect) or would (b} the strict application of the provisions of the regulation deprive the
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the
applicant?

The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable

use of the land. The subject property is ideally located for the proposed use but the proposed use

requires maneuvering area on the site that constricts the area available for buffers.

General Waiver Application — Planning & Design Services Page 2 of 4
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Le, 1 Counsel.

o A
DINSMORE & SHOHL we

i nSl I lO re 101 South Fifth Street » Suite 2500 ~ Louisville, KY 40202
www.dinsmore.com

Clifford H. Ashburner
(502) 540-2382 (direct) ~ (502) 585-2207 (fax)
clifford.ashburner@dinsmore.com

February 29, 2016

Emily Liu

Director of Planning and Design Services
Louisville Metro

444 S. Fifth St.

Louisville, KY 40202

Re: Property at 4122 Ralph Avenue
Dear Emily:

We are writing on behalf of Abdelhafid Magough regarding property located at 4122 Ralph
Avenue. The subject property is zoned EZ-1. The proposal is to allow for the expansion of an
existing building on the subject property and to allow the expanded building’s use for tire
shredding. The proposal seeks a conditional use permit under LDC § 4.2.50 as an Indoor
Recycling Facility. The operation will include only one step of the recycling process, shredding.
Tires will arrive whole, be shredded and then loaded into the vehicles to go to other recycling
facilities or end users. Please review the enclosed plan and contact me when the department is

ready for a pre-application conference.
Very truly yours,
Clifford H. Ashburner

Cc:  Larry Dekay. United Realty

Abdelhafid Magough R E C E I V E D

Mark Madison, Milestone Design Group
FEB ¢ v ZiIi5

PLANNING &
DESIGN SERVICES

164 C0P 1008
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Legal Counsel.

o A
n DINSMORE & SHOHL wp
I ns. Ore 101 South Fifth Street » Suite 2500 » Louisville, KY 40202
www.dinsmore.com

Clifford H. Ashburner
(502) 540-2382 (direct)  (502) 585-2207 (fax)
clifford.ashburner@dinsmore.com

March 2, 2016

Dear Neighbor:

Abdelhafid Magough is planning to file for a Conditional Use Permit for the
property located at 4122 Ralph Avenue. The proposal is to allow for the expansion of
an existing building on the subject property and to allow the expanded building's use for
tire shredding. The proposal seeks a conditional use permit under LDC § 4.2.50 as an
Indoor Recycling Facility. The operation will include only one step of the recycling
process, shredding. Tires will arrive whole, be shredded and then loaded into the
vehicles to go to other recycling facilities or end users.

We are inviting adjoining property owners and neighborhood group
representatives to discuss this proposal before filing the application. This will be an
informal meeting to give you the opportunity to review the proposed plan and provide

your comments to us.

The meeting to discuss this proposal will be held on Monday, March 14, 2016 at
6:00 p.m.at the Lake Dreamland Fire Department, Station #1, 4603 Cane Run Road,

"Louisville, KY 40216.

Sincerely,
%{//%
Clifford H. Ashburner

cc: Larry Dekay, United Realty
Abdelhafid Magough
Mark Madison, Milestone Design Group

RECEIVED

apR 02 7018
Lt &
DESIGN SERVICES

14 CWP 1008
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MEETING NOTES
FROM NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING
4122 Ralph Avenue — 16CUP1008
March 14, 2016 at 6:00

The meeting was noticed to be held at the Lake Dreamland Fire Department at 4603
Cane Run Road, Louisville, KY 40216, on March 14, 2016 fo begin at 6:00 p.m. Those
in attendance included applicant, Abdelhafid Magouh, Larry DeKay of United Real
Estate, Mark Madison of Milestone Design and Chief Fred George of the Fire
Department. No one else was in attendance for the meeting, so discussions regarding
this project did not proceed.

RECEIVED

A 04 2018
ru‘"!nu‘(\; e

DESIGN SERVICES

14 CIP 1n08
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MEETING SIGN IN SHEET

Property: 4122 Ralph Ave
Case No.: 16CUP1008
Date of Meeting: March 14, 2016 at
Location: Fire Department, 4603 Cane Run Road, Louisville, Ky
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Conditions of Approval

1. The site shall be developed in strict compliance with the approved development plan (including
all notes thereon). No further development shall occur on the site without prior review and
approval by the Board.

2. The Conditional Use Permit shall be "exercised" as described in KRS 100.237 within two years
of the Board's vote on this case. If the Conditional Use Permit is not so exercised, the site
shall not be used for an indoor recycling center without further review and approval by the
Board.

Publishing Date: June 14, 2016 Page 15 of 15 16CUP1013



